

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

STATE EX REL. WILLIAM DEMORA, et al.

Case No. 2022-0661

Relators,

Original Action in Mandamus

-v-

**Expedited Election Matter Under
S.Ct.Prac.R. 12.08**

**OHIO SECRETARY OF STATE FRANK
LAROSE, et al.**

Respondents.

RELATORS' REPLY BRIEF

Donald J. McTigue* (0022849)

**Counsel of Record*

Derek S. Clinger (0092075)

McTIGUE COLOMBO & CLINGER, LLC

545 East Town Street

Columbus, Ohio 43215

Phone: (614) 263-7000

dmctigue@electionlawgroup.com

dclinger@electionlawgroup.com

Counsel for Relators

Larry J. Obhof, Jr.

Shumaker, Loop & Kendrick, LLP

41 South High Street, Suite 2400

Columbus, Ohio 43215

Phone: (614) 463-9441

lobhof@shumaker.com

Mark D. Wagoner (0068577)

Douglas G. Haynam (0019773)

Alai A. Kadri (0100721)

Shumaker, Loop & Kendrick LLP

1000 Jackson Street

Toledo, Ohio 43604

mwagoner@shumaker.com

dhaynam@shumaker.com

akadri@shumaker.com

*Counsel for Respondent Ohio Secretary of
State Frank LaRose*

Gary Tyack

FRANKLIN COUNTY PROSECUTOR

Amy L. Hiers (0065028)

Andrea C Hofer (0101258)

Assistant Prosecuting Attorneys

373 South High Street, 13th Floor

Columbus, Ohio 43215

(614) 525-3520

ahiers@franklincountyohio.gov

ahofer@franklincountyohio.gov

*Counsel for Respondent Franklin County
Board of Elections*

Mat Heck, Jr
MONTGOMERY COUNTY PROSECUTOR
Ward C. Barrentine (0074366)
Nathaniel S. Peterson (0095312)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorneys
P.O. Box 972
301 West Third Street
Dayton, Ohio 45422
barrentinw@mcoho.org
petersonn@mcoho.org

*Counsel for Respondent Montgomery
County Board of Elections*

William C. Hayes (0011733)
LICKING COUNTY PROSECUTOR
Carolyn J. Carnes (0066756)
Mark W. Altier (0017882)
20 South 2nd Street
Newark, Ohio 43055
bhayes@lcounty.com
ccarnes@lcounty.com
maltier@lcounty.com

*Counsel for Respondent Licking County
Board of Elections*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENTS IN RESPONSE2

I. Relators established that Secretary LaRose acted in clear disregard of applicable law and/or abused his discretion in calculating the candidate filing deadline based on May 3, 2022 instead of August 2, 2022.....2

 A. Nothing in Ohio law supports Secretary LaRose’s interpretation2

 B. Secretary LaRose failed to explain why the timing of the change in the date of the primary election altered the statutory filing deadlines3

 C. Secretary LaRose’s interpretation is not entitled to any deference.....5

 1. The meaning of the statutes is clear, and deference is, therefore, unnecessary5

 2. Secretary LaRose’s interpretation is unreasonable and would lead to absurd results ...6

 3. Secretary LaRose’s interpretation is at odds with the Court’s duties to liberally construe ballot access requirements in favor of those seeking to hold office and to avoid unduly technical interpretations of election laws.....8

 D. The Secretary’s policy arguments are irrelevant when the law plainly requires him to calculate candidate filing deadlines based on the day of the primary election.....9

II. Relators established that the Boards of Elections Respondents clearly disregarded applicable law and/or abused their discretion by following Directive 2022-34.....11

CONCLUSION.....12

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case Law

League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Ohio Redistricting Commission (“League IP”)
Slip Opinion No. 2022-Ohio-3424

League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Ohio Redistricting Commission (“League V”)
Slip Opinion No. 2022-Ohio-172711

State ex el. Bender v. Franklin Cty. Bd. of Elections,
157 Ohio St.3d 120, 2019-Ohio-2413, 132 N.E.3d 6648, 12

State ex rel. Eshleman v. Fornshell,
125 Ohio St.3d 1, 2010-Ohio-1175, 925 N.E.2d 6099

State ex rel. Ferrara v. Trumbull Cty. Bd. of Elections,
166 Ohio St.3d 64, 2021-Ohio-3156, 182 N.E.3d 11425, 12

State ex rel. Grumbles v. Delaware Cty. Bd. of Elections,
165 Ohio St.3d 552, 2021-Ohio-3132, 180 N.E.3d 10999

State ex rel. Linnabary v. Husted,
138 Ohio St.3d 535, 2014-Ohio-1417, 8 N.E.3d 94012

State ex rel. O’Neill v. Athens Cty. Bd. of Elections,
160 Ohio St.3d 128, 2020-Ohio-1476, 154 N.E.3d 4411

State ex rel. Scott v. Franklin Cty. Bd. of Elections,
139 Ohio St.3d 171, 2014-Ohio-1685, 10 N.E.3d 69710

State ex rel. Stevens v. Fairfield Cty. Bd. of Elections,
152 Ohio St.3d 584, 2018-Ohio-1151, 99 N.E.3d 37610

State ex rel. Walker v. Husted,
144 Ohio St.3d 361, 2015-Ohio-3749, 43 N.E.3d 4196

Statutory Provisions

R.C. 3513.05 *passim*

R.C. 3513.041 *passim*

R.C. 4301.338

R.C. 4301.3328

R.C. 4301.333	8
R.C. 4301.334	8
R.C. 4301.356	8
<u>Ohio Secretary of State Directives</u>	
Directive 2022-31	4
Directive 2022-34	<i>passim</i>
